BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 615-214-3839 Room 22D31

Fax 615 214-8867

'01 APR 20 PM 4 O Manager Paul Stinson

333 Commerce Street

Nashville, Tennessee 37201-3300

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

April 20, 2001

Ms. Darlene Standley, Deputy Director Telecommunications Division Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, Tennessee

Dear Darlene:

SUBJECT: Tariff Filing for CSA TN00-7176-00

This revised tariff page replaces, in its entirety, the tariff page filed October 23, 2000, to introduce CSA TN00-7176-00, TRA No. 00-00946.

# General Subscriber Services Tariff A

Section A5 – First Revised Page 139

This filing is being revised to reflect action taken by the Authority during the Directors' Conference on April 17, 2001

We appreciate your returning a receipted copy as evidence of this substitution. Please call me at 214-3839 if you have questions or wish to discuss.

Yours truly,

Paul Shuson

Attachment

First Revised Page 139 Cancels Original Page 139

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
TENNESSEE

ISSUED: October 23, 2000 BY: President - Tennessee Nashville, Tennessee EFFECTIVE: April 17, 2001

(N)

(N)

(N)

# A5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

# A5.6 Contract Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

### A5.6.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

A. The following is a listing of rates and charges to subscribers requiring contract service arrangements (Cont'd)

#### Case No. NC99-A136-00

This Contract Service Arrangement provides a maximum twelve percent (12%) discount on eligible tariffed services. Discount eligible services are found in Sections A3., A6., A9., A12., A13., A34., and A42. of this Tariff. In order to be eligible for this discount, the customer has agreed to attain an Annual Revenue Commitment on a regional basis. The duration of this Agreement is three years. Additional terms and conditions that are specific to this contract have been filed with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority and will be made available to interested customers.

Case No. TN00-7176-00

This Contract Service Arrangement provides for BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN – Inward Data Option service, and BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Extended Reach service – Dedicated Route and Final Route. A minimum service period of thirty-six months is required. Additional terms and conditions that are specific to this contract have been filed with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority and will be made available to interested customers.

1) BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN service

36 Months Nonrecurring **USOC Monthly Rate** Charge \$130.00 1LD1E (N)(a) \$875.00 Access Line, each (N) BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN Interface, each (2) 110.00 375.00 PR71E (N) **Inward Data Option** (3) Flat Rate BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN B-Channels (N) 13.82 PR7BD (N) 5.00 **Inward Data Option** (N) Telephone Numbers for Flat Rate BellSouth® Primary Rate ISDN (Voice/Data and Digital Data Only Options) PR7TF .20 (N) Per telephone number requested inward and 2-way (N) Each Additional Telephone Number requested inward 20.00 PR7ZT only above standard allowance (N) (5) Inward Data Option Credit Amount 250.00 WAAUD (N) Per Inward Data PRI Interface